
 
   

 

 
  Date of Publication 24 December 2024 

Full Council  
Meeting of Witney Town Council 
 

Monday, 6th January, 2025 at 7.00 pm 
 
To members of the Full Council - O Collins, A Bailey, G Meadows, J Aitman, T Ashby, D Enright, R Smith, 
D Temple, R Crouch, G Doughty, J Doughty, D Edwards-Hughes, D Newcombe, J Robertshaw, S Simpson, J Treloar 
and A Mubin  
 

You are hereby summonsed to the above meeting to be held in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 
for the transaction of the business stated in the agenda below.  
 

Admission to Meetings 
 

All Council meetings are open to the public and press unless otherwise stated. 
 

Numbers of the public will be limited, with priority given to those who have registered to speak on an item on 
the agenda. Any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting should contact the Committee Clerk 
derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk in advance.  
 

 

Recording of Meetings 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings may be 
recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography.  
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings, please let the Deputy Town Clerk or 
Committee Clerk know before the start of the meeting. 
 

Agenda 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 To consider apologies and reasons for absence. 
 
Committee members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Committee Clerk 
derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk prior to the meeting, stating the reason for absence. 
 
Standing Order 30(d)(v) permits the appointment of substitute Councillors to a Committee whose role 
is to replace ordinary Councillors at a meeting of a Committee if ordinary Councillors of the Committee 
have confirmed to the Proper Officer before the meeting that they are unable to attend. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in any of the items under 
consideration at this meeting in accordance with the Town Council’s code of conduct. 
 

3. Public Participation   

 The meeting will adjourn for this item. 
 
Members of the public may speak for a maximum of five minutes each during the period of public 
participation, in line with Standing Order 42.  Matters raised shall relate to the following items on the 
agenda. 
 

4. Council Budget: Revised Budget 2024/25 and Estimate 2025/26  (Pages 4 - 51) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk
mailto:derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk


 

 
 

Mrs Sharon Groth FSLCC FCMI 
Town Clerk 
 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney 
Oxon 
OX28 6AG 

T: 01993 704379 
E: info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
 

w: www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

 

 To receive and consider the report of the RFO along with the draft revised budget for 2024/25 and the 
estimates for 2025/26. 
 
To Follow: 

 Projected earmarked reserves for 2024-25 

 Capital and special revenue projects. 
 

5. To formally Declare the Precept for 2025/26  (Pages 52 - 54) 

 To receive and consider the report of the RFO and if appropriate, declare the precept for 2025/26. 
 

6. Oxfordshire County Council - ANPR Enforcement Consultation  (Pages 55 - 57) 

 To receive and consider correspondence from Oxfordshire County Council in respect of the proposed 
countywide traffic restriction ANPR camera enforcement consultation. 
Details of Proposal online at https://letstalk.oxfordshire.gov.uk/countywide_anpr2024 
 

7. Witney High Street and Market Square - Public Consultation Report   

 To note the Oxfordshire County Council Witney High Street & Market Square public consultation report 
which can be seen online here Consultation Report 
 

8. Exclusion of Press & Public   

 To consider passing the following resolution, if appropriate:  
 
That in accordance with section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960, and as 
extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public, including the press, be 
excluded from the meeting because of the confidential nature of the following business to be 
transacted. 
 

 
 
 

 
Town Clerk 

 
 
 
 

Members Interests & Registration Of Gifts & Hospitality 

Members are reminded that any changes to the register of interests previously completed by them or any registration of 

Gifts or Hospitality received which exceed £50 should be reported to the Town Clerk within 28 days of the occurrence. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 

Page 2

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk
https://letstalk.oxfordshire.gov.uk/countywide_anpr2024
https://letstalk.oxfordshire.gov.uk/witney-high-street-2


 

 
 

Mrs Sharon Groth FSLCC FCMI 
Town Clerk 
 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney 
Oxon 
OX28 6AG 

T: 01993 704379 
E: info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
 

w: www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
  

Page 3

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


1 

 

FULL COUNCIL  

 

Agenda Items:  Revised Budget 2024/25 and Estimates 2025/26 

Meeting Date:  Monday 6 January 2025  

Contact Officer:  Responsible Financial Officer 

 

Should Members have any queries about this report advance notice would be appreciated, 

in writing, by 12 noon on the day of the meeting to allow for a full response at the meeting. 

BACKGROUND 

The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the revised budget for 2024-25 and 

the estimates for 2025-26 in order for the Council to make an informed decision about the 

level of the Precept demand to be served on West Oxfordshire District Council at the next 

agenda item.  

Draft budgets are prepared based upon current activities and patterns of income and 

expenditure, as well as projects and priorities identified by the spending Committees 

throughout the year. The budget needs to be realistic, achievable, and affordable and the 

RFO believes that Members can have confidence in adopting this budget which will 

reasonably meet the Council’s aspirations.   

A copy of the detailed draft budget –by Committee, (Appendix A)  

The format of the detailed budget estimates report is straightforward. For each budget line, 

last year’s figures are in the first two columns. The current year shows the original estimate 

for 2024-25 including any in year adjustments such as virements between budgets shown as 

TOTAL, followed by ACTUAL YTD figures (based on month 6, which is the half year up to 30 

September 2024), and then the revised estimate PROJECTED. This revised estimate is based 

upon income and expenditure during the year to date and known and expected variations 

relating to the remainder of the financial year. The committed column is not currently used 

but in future reports this will be showing figures as the electronic purchase order system is 

rolled out. The final columns, on the far-right hand side of each schedule, shows the estimate 

for 2025-26 – the agreed (proposed) estimate to be funded from in-year revenue; EMR which 

shows expenditure to be funded from earmarked reserves and a Carried Forward column 

which is not currently used.  

Note that all the revenue growth and capital items recommended by the spending 

committees have now been incorporated into the estimates. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



2 

 

CURRENT SITUATION 

 

Budget deliberations by the spending Committees from October to December 2024 

 
During October and November each of the Committees met and considered to their revenue 

and capital budgets for 2024/25. During this time further work took place to check the 

estimates and to incorporate the latest information available. This means that the estimates 

have been presented in several drafts; the latest/final is draft 4.  

OVERVIEW OF REVENUE BUDGET – REVISED 2024-25 AND ESTIMATES 

2025-26  

Members should remember that with regard to patterns of income and expenditure, there 

will always be some variations over the course of the year and for that reason the Council 

works to annual budgets rather than monthly or quarterly.  

Budget parameters 
 

Draft budgets are prepared on current activities and patterns of income and expenditure.  At 

this stage budget lines have been kept as previously agreed unless there are known 

variations.  

 

When considering the estimates the RFO examines each individual budget line, looking at 

the historic trends and known future developments so a flat percentage is not applied 

uniformly across the estimates. There has been significant inflationary pressure over recent 

years, peaking at 14.2% in the year to October 2022 (Retail Prices Index).  However this year 

has seen falling inflation albeit inflation varies according to different activities and there are 

now indications that inflation will not fall as low as previously anticipated. Where a cost-of-

living increase has been applied, 2% has been used for 2025-26 and this has been applied to 

fees and charges. 

 
Payroll costs are in any service-based industry a major consideration. The pay increase for 

the current financial year, which is negotiated at a national level, has now been agreed at 

£1,290 across all pay grades, the equivalent of 67p per hour. In percentage terms this is 

equivalent to 5.76% for the lowest of the NALC (National Association of Local Councils) pay 

points. At the higher end of the pay scales the agreement allows for a 2.5% increase.  For 

2025-26 the estimates will take account of the changes to employer’s national insurance and 

allow for a 5% pay increase. 

 
Finally, as of November 2024 the CPI (Consumer Prices Index) was 2.6% and RPI (Retail Prices 
Index) was 3.6%. 
 

Page 5



3 

 

Revenue budget – changes to the way the budget is presented 
 

 
Members may wish to note the following: 

 

1. The Council is now accounting for earmarked reserve movements differently.  The 

previous system, used by this and other councils, was to represent in-year funding 

from earmarked reserves as negative expenditure (4995 – transfer from earmarked 

reserves) and transfers
[...]
scope to draw from it. 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 8



6 

 

ESTIMATES FOR 2025-26 

At the Council meeting on 16 December 2024 the RFO made a presentation to Council and 

answered a wide range of questions on the budget. 

 

Throughout the budget cycle it has been clear that the Council is under significant financial 

pressure which requires more revenue to be raised through the Council tax. There are many 

drivers for this pressure, and these have been fully detailed in the papers previously 

circulated.  However, amongst the main drivers is the increase in the functions and services 

being provided by the Council, especially taking on facilities from the District Council at 

Windrush Place, Ralegh Crescent and Deer Park, and increased youth provision to help fill 

the gap created by reductions in County Council services in these areas.   

 

In order to reduce the pressure on the Council the committees had very carefully examined 

budgets and decide to reduce budgets for some projects. The officers made proposals for 

£30,000 of revenue savings, use of earmarked reserves for some growth items and reducing 

energy estimates to reflect the lower market rates currently on offer. 

A number of scenarios were presented to the Council as to how to fund the Council’s services 

and growth.  

 

It was noted at the meeting that if the Council had increased the Council Tax in line with 

inflation during the last five years (RPI October 2019 to October 2024) the Council Tax level 

in Band D for 2025-26 would be £207.73. All of the scenarios considered involved a Council 

Tax level lower than that. 

 

Pertinent to this evening’s meeting and the 2025-26 budget/precept the minutes state: 

 

A lengthy discussion was had with all Members who wished to speak being able to do so. It 

was clear the majority of Members favoured either option two or three of the presented 

budget calculations and it was mutually agreed that as these two options differed by 

approximately £4 over the whole year for a Band D Property, that the guidance to the RFO 

should be directed around those calculations.  

A proposal was made by Cllr A Bailey for an increase of 14.9%, the proposal was seconded by 

Cllr D Edwards Hughes and supported by both Cllr S Simpson and Cllr R Smith. A Vote was 

then called for and the proposal was carried, with voting being unanimously in favour. 

 
 
 
 

Page 9



7 

 

1. It was then resolved: 
2.  
3. 1. That, the Responsible Financial Officer refine the budget calculations to reflect a 14.9% 

increase of Council Tax for the town from its precept for the financial year 2025/26. This 

would result in an increase of £26.37 to £203.37 for a Band Property and 

2.    2.   That, a final decision on the level of Precept to be set at the Extra Ordinary Council 

Meeting scheduled for 6 January 2025.  

 

The RFO has now undertaken this exercise, incorporating the agreed growth, revenue savings 

and capital items into the estimates together with the estimated precept raised by a Band D 

Council Tax of £203.37.  Whilst undertaking this exercise the opportunity was taken to adjust 

a number of estimates in the light of the latest information although this has not materially 

changed the overall financial position and the direction given by Members at the meeting of 

16 December would allow the RFO to certify this as a robust budget with an adequate level 

of reserves. 

The budget papers show: 

 

Net expenditure requirement1 - Revenue £2,097,546 

    -Capital £   200,199   

£2,297,745 

Funded by: 

Precept     £2,297,745 

 

With the Council Tax base (estimate) being 11,298.35 the Band D equivalent Council Tax is 

£203.37. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                 
1 The net expenditure requirement is the gross expenditure less non-precept income including rents, fees and 
charges, grants, use of earmarked reserves, loans and section 106 contributions.  It
[...]
 Adopt the budget for 2025/26 as presented and agree its funding, including the 

amount of precept requested and reserve movements, as recommended in the report 

of the RFO. 

Page 11



WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 2024-2530/12/2024
16:20

Page 1

Note: Town Council 6 January 2025: Estimates 2025-26 - draft 4
Annual Budget - By Centre (Actual YTD Month 8)

Last Year 2023-24 Current Year  2024-25 Next Year 2025-26
Total Actual YTD Projected CommittedBudget Actual Agreed EMR Carried Forward

LANGDALE HALL102
1050 RENT RECEIVED 26,007 12,990 25,979 020,302 20,677 25,979 0 0
1052 EXPENSES RECOVERED 171 91 360 0200 205 370 0 0
1060 INSURANCE RECOVERED 764 0 1,934 0650 728 950 0 0

Total Income 26,942 13,080 28,273 021,152 21,610 27,299 0 0
4021 TELEPHONE/FAX 171 155 303 0200 230 310 0 0
4025 INSURANCE 928 765 928 0750 818 950 0 0
4036 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 3,000 0 3,000 01,000 1,345 1,000 0 0
4038 OTHER MAINTENANCE 1,000 0 500 01,000 340 1,000 0 0
4048 ENG.INSPEC.(VATABLE) 368 575 575 0450 345 585 0 0
4059 OTHER PROF FEES 1,000 0 0 01,000 0 1,000 0 0
4888 O/S STAFF RECHARGE 1,039 997 0 00 0 0 0 0
4890 O/S O'HEAD RECHARGE 95 67 0 00 0 0 0 0
4892 C/S STAFF RCHG 4,607 2,138 0 04,492 4,105 0 0 0
4893 C/S O'HEAD RCHG 1,304 810 0 01,294 1,622 0 0 0
4896 MTCE STAFF RECHARGE 0 0 0 01,057 542 0 0 0
4897 MTCE O'HEAD RECHARGE 0 0 0 0103 63 0 0 0
4899 DEPOT REALLOCATION 189 244 0 0110 188 0 0 0

Overhead Expenditure 13,701 5,751 5,306 011,456 9,597 4,845 0 0
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 13,241 7,329 22,9679,696 12,012 22,454

BAR/ CAFE103
1000 C/EX. 1863 - SALES ALCOHOL 34,736 16,836 35,100 022,500 37,255 37,500 0 0

Continued on next page

P
age 12

A
ppendix A



WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 2024-2530/12/2024
16:20

Page 2

Note: Town Council 6 January 2025: Estimates 2025-26 - draft 4
Annual Budget - By Centre (Actual YTD Month 8)

Last Year 2023-24 Current Year  2024-25 Next Year 2025-26
Total Actual YTD Projected CommittedBudget Actual Agreed EMR Carried Forward

1001 C/EX. 1863 SALES - FOOD
[...]
erve (1,131,518) (114,586) (210,047)(28,149) (779,736) (200,199)

Continued on next page

P
age 50



WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 2024-2530/12/2024
16:20

Page 40

Note: Town Council 6 January 2025: Estimates 2025-26 - draft 4
Annual Budget - By Centre (Actual YTD Month 8)

Last Year 2023-24 Current Year  2024-25 Next Year 2025-26
Total Actual YTD Projected CommittedBudget Actual Agreed EMR Carried Forward

Expenditure
Total Budget Income

Net Income over Expenditure

3,365,393
4,433,171

-1,067,778

2,331,816
1,550,910

780,905

2,617,577
2,670,071

-52,494

0
120

-120

2,249,010
2,343,138

-94,128

2,513,975
2,538,957

-24,982

4,682,781
4,682,781

0

0
942,248

-942,248

0
0
0

plus Transfer from EMR 0 68,246 204,968 00 173,159 0 0 0
less Transfer to EMR 0 0 117,458 00 569,222 0 0 0

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (1,067,778) 849,152 35,016(94,128) (421,045) 0

P
age 51



FULL COUNCIL  

 

Agenda Items:  To Formally Declare the Precept 2025/26 

Meeting Date:  6 January 2025 

Contact Officer:  Responsible Financial Officer 

 

Should Members have any queries about this report advance notice would be appreciated, 

in writing, by 12 noon on the day of the meeting to allow for a full response at the meeting. 

Background 

The purpose of this report is to outline the formal recommendation which the Council will 

need to approve to give the Town Clerk the authority to serve this precept. 

Current Situation 

 
Summary 
 
Base revenue budgets have been prepared on current activities and patterns of income and 

expenditure. However, there are major pressures across the Council budgets as a whole 

resulting from revenue and capital growth which will impact on precept and council tax. 

Your officers have been scrutinising the estimates for accuracy and also potential savings in 

the base which has given the scope for some reduction on the precept requirement. 

Your officers have also reviewed the position regarding reserves, both earmarked and general 

revenue.  Th
[...]
ns 

These have been detailed during the budget cycle, as well as in the previous agenda item.  

The estimated tax base for 2025/26 is  11,298.35. 

The current Band D council tax is £177.00 per annum.  

The estimates prepared in relation to the direction given by Members In order to balance the 

budget (i.e. meet the net expenditure requirement without drawing on general reserves), 

result in a Band D charge of £203.37 and raise £2,297,745 by way of precept. 

It has previously been noted that if the Council had increased the Council Tax in line with 

inflation during the last five years (RPI October 2019 to October 2024) the  Council Tax level 

in Band D for 2025-26 would be £207.73. 

Recommendations 

Members are invited: 

1.  To note the report. 
2. To agree the precept for 2025/26. 

Page 53



3. Authorise the Town Clerk to sign and serve a precept on the West Oxfordshire District 

Council, in accordance with the appropriate provisions of the Local Government Act 

1972 (as amended), requiring the District Council to pay the Town Council the sum of 

agreed at 2 (above) in respect of Council Tax for the Town during the financial year 

2025/26. 

 

Page 54



From: Oxfordshire County Council   
Sent: 17 December 2024 10:14 
Subject: CONSULTATION – Countywide proposed Traffic Restriction ANPR Camera Enforcement 

 
We are writing to seek your views on the proposal to install 'Automatic Number Plate 
Recognition' (ANPR) cameras at a number of locations across the County to help enforce the 
current restrictions in place.  
Using intelligence provided by Thames Valley Police, traffic & congestion monitoring, and 
members of the public - the council has identified several sites (see attached selection criteria) 
they consider appropriate for enforcement on the basis of ensuring the safety of road users, 
and to minimise congestion on the road network.  
The proposed sites have existing restrictions in place and ANPR enforcement will help the 
Council bet
[...]
h as, 

but not limited to, Schools Streets, Low Traffic Neighbourhoods, Bus 
Journey Time Improvement. 

Keith Stenning – Head of Service (Network Management) 
January 2022 

Page 57


	Agenda
	4 Council Budget: Revised Budget 2024/25 and Estimate 2025/26
	Detailed estimates 2025-26  - draft 4

	5 To formally Declare the Precept for 2025/26
	6 Oxfordshire County Council - ANPR Enforcement Consultation
	OCC - ANPR Enforcement Consultation.pdf
	Site Selection Criteria.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 6 January 2025 

 
At 7.00 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor O Collins (Chair)  

 
Councillors: A Bailey 

G Meadows 
J Aitman 
T Ashby 
R Smith 
D Temple 
R Crouch 
 

G Doughty 
J Doughty 
D Edwards-Hughes 
D Newcombe 
J Robertshaw 
S Simpson 
J Treloar 
 

Officers: Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Derek Mackenzie Senior Administrative Officer & 

Committee Clerk 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Nigel Warner Responsible Financial Officer 

 
Others: No members of the public. 

  
 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Mubin and D Enright. 
 
Councillor D Temple advised he would be late joining the meeting. 
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
The Chair advised Members that as Members would be discussing the Budget it was possible 
that declarations may need to be made if particular organisations became a topic of discussion.  
 
There were no declarations of interest from members or officers at this point of the meeting. 
 

3   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

4   COUNCIL BUDGET: REVISED BUDGET 2024/25 AND ESTIMATE 2025/26 
 
The Council received and considered the report of the Responsible Financial Officer (RFO) which 
provided an overview of the revised budget for 2024-25 and estimates for 2025-26. 
 



Full Council - 6 January 2025 

 
2 

The RFO provided additional clarification on the summary of the updates made to the 2025-26 
budget following the proposal of the Council at their meeting of 12 December 2024 to raise the 
precept to £203.37 for a Band D property. 
 
Members were unanimous in agreement with the recommendations outlined in the report. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, the revised budget for 2024/25 be adopted and, 
3. That, the budget for 2025/26 along with its funding from precept, reserve 

movements and reserves be adopted. 
 

5   TO FORMALLY DECLARE THE PRECEPT FOR 2025/26 
 
The Council received and considered the report of the Responsible Financial Officer (RFO). 
 
Councillor D Edward-Hughes offered his support for the proposed increase. The decision for 
increase was unavoidable due to the decisions made by Central Government both current and 
outgoing. He proposed that the Council write to the minister responsible for Local Government 
to highlight the strain that  decisions, such as closure of the Community Ownership Fund had 
placed on parish and town councils. The proposal was seconded by Councillor J Treloar. 
 
Additionally, Councillor R Smith offered her support for the proposal however, asked that the 
letter be factual and a neutrally political explaining the difficulties of working within a three-tier 
council system. 
 
The Town Clerk also supported the need to highlight the issues experienced by the Town Council 
when decisions were cascaded down from higher tier Councils and Government Bodies. It was 
suggested the letter be drafted alongside Cllr D Edward-Hughes, Cllr R Smith and Cllr S Simpson 
as the Council’s political group Leaders. 
 
A Vote was then called for on the proposal. It was carried, with voting as follows: 
In Favour 13 
Against      1 
Abstention   0 
 
No question arose to the budget calculation provided by the RFO and so the Chair moved to a 
vote to increase the council tax precept charge by 14.9% to £203.37 for a Band D property for 
the year. This would result in a instruction to West Oxfordshire District Council for £2,297,745 to 
be paid for the 2025/26 financial year. Members were unanimous in agreement. 
 
Resolved:  
 

1. That, the report be noted and,  
2. That, a Council tax precept increase of 14.9% be agreed and,  
3. That, the Town Clerk be authorised to sign and serve a precept on the West Oxfordshire 

District Council, in accordance with the appropriate provisions of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended), requiring the District Council to pay the Town Council the sum of 
£2,297,745 in respect of Council Tax for the town during the financial year 2025/26 and, 

4. That, a letter be sent by the Town Clerk to the Minister of State for Local Government 
and English Devolution and copied to the National Association of Local Councils (NALC). 



Full Council - 6 January 2025 

 
3 

 
(Cllr D Temple arrived at 7:16pm at the completion of the setting of the precept and therefore 

having not heard the debate did not participate in the vote.) 
 

6   OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL - ANPR ENFORCEMENT CONSULTATION 
 
The Council received correspondence from Oxfordshire County Council in respect of the 
proposed introduction of Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) cameras across the 
county. 
 
One of the locations included in the consultation was Witney High Street. Members considered if 
a response should be submitted from the whole Council as well as individual members 
submitting a response on behalf of their ward members. 
 
A debate was had with differing opinions, it was therefore proposed by Cllr D Temple, seconded 
by Cllr G Meadows that the discussion be deferred to the meeting of the Climate, Biodiversity & 
Planning on 28 January 2025.  
 
A Vote was called for, it was carried, with voting as follows: 
In Favour 13 
Against      1 
Abstention   1 
 
The Deputy Town Clerk advised that all Members were welcome to attend the meeting on 28 
January 2025 however to make best use of time, asked that Members prepared ahead of the 
meeting the points they wished to be considered in the response. 
 
There was further discussion regarding the format to the consultation. Members felt that with 
multiple schemes being consolidated that the responses submitted could be skewed, for 
example, an individual against the Witney High Street scheme may also enter a response against 
other schemes in the consultation when they did not have local knowledge of the reasoning 
behind those other schemes. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the correspondence be noted and, 
2. That, the submission of a response be delegated to the Climate, Biodiversity & Planning 

Committee and, 
3. That, that the Town Clerk write to OCC to explain the Council’s concerns regarding the 

consolidation  of the schemes in the consultation. 
 

7   WITNEY HIGH STREET AND MARKET SQUARE - PUBLIC CONSULTATION REPORT 
 
Members received the consultation report from Oxfordshire County Council which was publicly 
available on its website. 
 
Resolved: 

 
That, the publication of Oxfordshire County Council’s report following the most recent 
consultation on Witney High Street be noted. 
 
 



Full Council - 6 January 2025 

 
4 

8   EXCLUSION OF PRESS & PUBLIC 
 
Resolved:  

 
That in accordance with section (1(2) of the Public Bodies (admission to Meetings) Act 1960, and 
as extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public, including the press, 
be excluded from the meeting because of the confidential nature of the following business to be 
transacted. 
 

The member of the public left the meeting at 7:45pm 
 

9   WORKS WELFARE ACCOMMODATION 
 
The Council received and considered the confidential report of the Operations Manager which 
provided details of potential Works Welfare Accommodation solutions. 

 
Members heard that currently the West Witney Bowls Club was being used however that 
arrangement would end in March 2025. A unit had been identified close by that would suit the 
needs of the team until the completion of the building of the permanent works yard and welfare 
building at West Witney Sports & Social Club land which was expected in October 2025. 
 
The Council were advised the alternative was to return the welfare units to the car park of the 
West Witney Sports & Social Club which had been unpopular with all users due to the loss of 
parking spaces. 
 
All members were unanimous in agreement with Officers entering into an agreement for a 12-
month period for the new unit which was also better financial value than the alternative options. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the confidential report be noted and, 
2. That, Officers proceed with the hire of the new unit for a 12-month period. 

 
 

The meeting closed at: 7.48 pm 

 
Chair 


